Szklarnia poliweglanowa
Instrukcja montazu i obstugi

Polycarbonate Greenhouse

Assembly and maintenance

Importer:

Mirpol sp. z 0.0.

ul. Ciasna 3, 35-232 Rzeszéw
biuro@mirpol.rzeszow.pl
www.mirpol.rzeszow.pl

Mirpol




SPIS TRESCI

WPIOWAAZENIE ...ttt sese e sesssse bbb ssssnesesesesens 2
Wskazoéwki dotyczace bezpieCZeAStWa ....c.cuceeeeveeeeerererceeeeererenne 2
Zasady UZYTKOWANIA ....c.ceueeeeeerererereeesnesesere e esesssse s sesssesesesens 2
Zawarto$€ OPaKOWANIA .....ccvevevererereeeeeerereve s nesesesesens 3
Lista czedci szklarni wraz z fundamentem .........ccooeeeeveeeeeinenennne 4
Zestawienie czesci szklarni - ptyty komorowe..........cceeeveveverenenes 5
Bardzo wazne procedury postepowania podczas montazu ........ 6
Montaz fundamentu ... 7
Montaz okien dachOWYCh ... eesrereenne 9
MONEAZ ArZWI e ssesesene 11
Montaz Sciany czotowej z otworem drzwiowym ..........ccccceveueenee 13
WSEaWiIani@ dIZWi .....cuceececiceeicnieieneieeieieiseeeeeessesesesessessensaens 15
Montaz $cian BOCZNYCH ...t 17
Montaz SCIANY LYINEJ oot be e 20
Montaz KOACOWY STEIAZU .....c.cveveeeeeeeeeretcteeeeeeere e 22
Montaz profili daChOWYCh ... ane 26
Wstawianie okien dachowych ... 28
Wstawianie ptyt $CiennyCh ... 30
MOCOWANIE MYNNY .ovreveeeteirererereeessesesesese e sssssesesesesesessasssssesesesenens 34

1 PL/EN

MIR7011-11

CONTENTS

INErOAUCHION.....eiiiic e senaens 2
Safety INFOrmMation ... reane 2
TEIMS O USE ..t ssesaens 2
Package CONtENTS ..ot a e be e eas 3

Overview of the greenhouse components including foundation 4

Overview of the greenhouse components - chambered panels..5

Important assembly ProCeduUres .........oeeeeeeeeereerereeeeeeeererese s 6
Foundation assemMbBIY ........cceereeeeiieeeeee e eas 7
SKYlight aSSEMDIY ....oviveeeeeeeereeeeeee e benene 9
DOOK ASSEMDBIY ...ttt s s s essneseseses 11
Front wall with door opening assembly .........c.ccceveereereeevecernerenenes 13
Door iNStallation.......cccucceiicecceiceeeeeeesesenenes 15
Side Wall aSSEMDIY .....vcueeeererereeeeeee e es s senens 17
Back Wall SSEMDBIY .....c.cuieeeieeerereeeeeeee et nsesenes 20
Final frame assembly ... ssssesenes 22
Roof profiles assembly ... 26
Skylight INStallation ... eae s 28
Wall panels installation ... sseenenes 30
Gutter iNStallation ... 34

Mirpol



WPROWADZENIE

Drogi Kliencie, gratulujemy zakupu tego wysokiej jakosci
produktu!

Abys$ mégt jak najdtuzej cieszy¢ sie swoim nowym produktem,
prosimy o uwazne przeczytanie instrukcji obstugi / instrukcji
uzytkowania  oraz  wszystkich  informacji  dotyczacych
bezpieczenstwa przed jego uzyciem. Instrukcje uzytkowania
nalezy zachowaé, aby w kazdej chwili méc przypomnieé sobie
funkcje i sposéb montazu produktu. W ramach ciggtego rozwoju
produktéow zastrzegamy sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian
technicznych stuzacych ulepszaniu.

W zwiazku z tym ilustracje moga sie réznic.

Produkt nalezy pozostawi¢ tylko osobom, ktére doktadnie
zapoznaty sie z instrukcja obstugi.

Prosimy o doktadne przestrzeganie instrukcji dotyczacych
pielegnacji i konserwacji, aby zapewni¢ optymalng zywotnos¢
produktu i bezpieczenstwo podczas obstugi.

W przypadku pytan dotyczacych produktu prosimy o kontakt.

A WSKAZOWKI DOTYCZACE

BEZPIECZENSTWA

Aby unikna¢ nieprawidtowego dziatania, uszkodzenia i uszczerbku
na zdrowiu, nalezy przestrzega¢ nastepujacych instrukcji
bezpieczenstwa:

e Nie przechowywac zadnych tatwopalnych cieczy (benzyna,
propan itp.) | nie uzywaé zadnych otwartych zrédet zaptonu
(papierosy, ruszty, kominki itp.) w bezposrednim sasiedztwie
lub w jego poblizu.

e  Przed przystapieniem do montazu nalezy zasiegna¢
informacji o przepisach budowlanych
w okreslonym urzedzie.

Nie wieszaj zadnych przedmiotéw na dachu.
Produkt nie jest przeznaczony dla dzieci ani do trzymania
zwierzat.

e Mate czesci i plastikowe torby nalezy przechowywac poza
zasiegiem dzieci.

e |Istnieje ryzyko obrazen ciata i szkéd materialnych z powodu
nieprawidtowego montazu
poszczegblnych czesci.

ZASADY UZYTKOWANIA

e Ten produkt powinien by¢ uzywany tylko na twardym,
réwnym podtozu.
Nie uzywaj elektronarzedzi do montazu tego produktu.
Uzytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem obejmuje réwniez
przestrzeganie instrukcji. Jakiekolwiek uzycie wykraczajace
poza ten zakres (np. uzycie sity) lub nieautoryzowane zmiany
(np. przerdbka) moga spowodowac zagrozenie i s3 uwazane
za niewtasciwe.

e  Produkt jest przeznaczony wytacznie do uzytku prywatnego,
a nie do celéw komercyjnych.

e Nie uzywaj tego produktu, jesli brakuje jakiejkolwiek czesci,
jest ona uszkodzona lub zuzyta.

e Jesli zgtaszane s3a silne wiatry i burze, zalecamy uzycie
zestawu kotwicowego (brak w zestawie).

e  Producent nie odpowiada za szkody spowodowane skutkami
natury.
Natychmiast usuwaj z dachu zalegajacy $nieg.
Nigdy nie uzywaj $ciernych ani chemicznych $rodkéw
czyszczacych.

Mirpol

INTRODUCTION

Dear customer, congratulations on the purchase of this high-
quality product!

In order for you to enjoy your new product for as long as possible,
please read the manual all safety

information carefully before usage. Please keep the manual for
future reference. As part of ongoing

product development, we reserve the right to make technical
changes for the purpose of improvement.

Therefore, illustrations may vary.

Do not leave the product under the care of people who have
carefully read the manual.

Please follow the care and maintenance instructions carefully to
ensure optimum product life and safety.

If you have any questions about the product, please contact us.

A SAFETY INFORMATION

To avoid malfunctions, damage and injury, observe the following
safety instructions::

Do not store any flammable liquids (petrol, propane, etc.). Do
not use any open sources of ignition

(cigarettes, grates, fireplaces, etc.) in or near the immediate
vicinity.

Prior to installation, it is necessary to obtain information
about the building regulations at the relevant

authority.

Do not hang any objects on the roof.

The product is not intended for children or for keeping pets.
Keep small parts and plastic bags out of the reach of children.
There is a risk of personal injury and property damage due to
incorrect assembly of individual parts.

TERMS OF USE

The product should only be used on a firm, level surface.

Do not use power tools to assemble the product.

Intended use also includes following the manual. Any use

outside this scope (e.g. use of force) or

unauthorised modifications (e.g. alteration) may cause a

safety hazard and is considered

inappropriate.

The product is intended for private use only and not for

commercial purposes.

e Do not use the product if any part is missing, damaged or
worn out.

e [f strong winds and storms are reported, we recommend the
use of an anchor kit (not included).

e  The manufacturer is not responsible for damage caused by

the forces of nature.

Remove lingering snow from the roof immediately.

Never use abrasive or chemical cleaning agents.

MIR7011-11 PL/EN 2



ZAWARTOSC OPAKOWANIA

Rozpakuj wszystkie czesci i elementy zestawu i umie$¢ je na
wierzchu pudetka lub innej czystej powierzchni. Sprawdz
zawartos¢ i kompletno$¢ dostawy. Pdézniejsze reklamacje nie
moga zostac przyjete. Uwazaj, aby nie zarysowaé podtogi.

ZESTAWIENIE CZESCI SZKLARNI WRAZ Z FUNDAMENTEM:

PACKAGE CONTENTS

Unpack all parts and place them on top of a box or other clean
surface. Check the contents and completeness of the set. Be
careful not to scratch the floor.

OVERVIEW OF THE GREENHOUSE COMPONENTS
INCLUDING FOUNDATION:

NR. Czesé ROSZifzfgar llog¢ NR. Czesé Roéggar llog¢ NR. Czesé ROSﬁ'ZTgar llog¢
NO. Part [mm] Quantity NO. Part [mm] Quantity NO. Part [mm] Quantity
1F 1140 | 4X 4F 1830 | 2X 81 % 1830 | 2X
1G 1489 1X 4H % 1830 1X 9C % 1830 | 2X
1H % 1489 1X 41 610 1X 9F 1830 1X
11 1489 1X 4K 1830 | 2X 10A / 635 8x
1 1489 | 1X 58 1830 | 1X 1A % 625 | 1X
2C % 1772 1X 5C 610 1X 12A % 610 1X
2D 1772 1X 6A % 619 1X 13A % 1250 1X
3E 1472 1X 7E 1223 4X 14A / 380 1X
3F 1472 | 1x 7 95 | X 158 % 1729 | 2X
7F-2 965 4x
3G 1580 1X 16A 625 2X
7G 1230 | 12X
3H 1580 | 1x / 17A % 625 1X
7H 900 2X
31 1140 | 16X 18B / 595 8x
71 1400 | 2X
3J 1469 | 16X 198 520 | 16X
7J 1241 2X
3K-1 1830 1X 7K 625 | 36X 208 / 595 8X
3K-2 150 1X 8D 1840 | 2x 21A 603 4x
4E % 1830 2X 8E 1840 ox 21B 430 4x

3 PL/EN MIR7011-11 Mirpol



NR. Czesé Rosz.miar llog¢ NR. Czesé Rosz.miar lloé¢ NR. Czesé ROSZ.miar llog¢
NO. Part [nllzrﬁ] Quantity NO. Part [n;an] Quantity NO. Part [rrlﬁﬁ] Quantity
2 1X 18 2X 32 6X
3 M6*40 | 41X 19 4x 33 16X
4 % 2X 20 4x 35 421X
®
5 o M6*10 | 421X 21 2X
6 W M3*20 | 16X 22 6X
7 @ M3*10 | 48X 23 6X
8 % 4x 24 24X
/
9 2X 25 2 16X
10 @ 2X 26 4x
11 @ 1X 27 / 20300 | 1X
13 / 8X 27-1 % 1830 | 6X
14 /J//N 390X 27-2 1220 4x
15 @ 4X 28 4X
16 @\@ 8X 29 27X
17 @ 143X 30 4X
31 27X
Mirpol MIR7011-11 PL / EN

4



ZESTAWIENIE CZESCI SZKLARNI - PEYTY KOMOROWE:

5 PL/EN

OVERVIEW OF THE GREENHOUSE COMPONENTS -
CHAMBERED PANELS:

24 %03 2o | va 03"
o e e o o
E4 1) %95%* 8X U4 %%3; 2X
T4 i 6327%* 1X H4| i 6223%* 1X
I o0 | 2| | O a5 | 4
P wr X0 L X

MIR7011-11

Mirpol



Mirpol

A BARDZO WAZNE PROCEDURY

POSTEPOWANIA PODCZAS MONTAZU

Wszystkie czesci sg dopasowywane do siebie automatycznie
i zaprojektowane tak, aby wszystkie idealnie do siebie
pasowaty.

Aby upewnic sie, ze wszystkie czesci do siebie pasuja, bardzo
wazne jest, aby dokreci¢ $ruby ramy aluminiowej dopiero
po zakonczeniu montazu ptyt Sciennych. Przed montazem
rusztowania nalezy tylko luzno dokreci¢ wszystkie Sruby.
Otwory w profilach aluminiowych sa owalne, dlatego by w
razie potrzeby, wszystkie czesci ramy aluminiowej mozna
byto przesuwac / dopasowywac do siebie po zainstalowaniu
wszystkich ptyt Sciennych. Dopiero wtedy nalezy mocno
dokrec wszystkie sruby!

Ze wzgledu na gabaryty produktu zalecamy montaz w
miejscu, w ktérym bedzie uzywany pdzniej.

Aby unikna¢ uszkodzen, produkt powinien by¢ sktadany
przez co najmniej dwie osoby.

Upewnij sie, ze masz pod reka odpowiednie narzedzia oraz ze
masz duzo miejsca i czyste, suche miejsce do montazu.
Podczas montazu trzymaj mate dzieci z daleka. Uwaga,
ryzyko obrazen!

W razie potrzeby uzyj odpowiedniej drabiny.

Poswiec wystarczajagco duzo czasu na montaz i nie przerywaj
po rozpoczeciu. Szklarnia zbudowana nie do korica moze
zostac¢ uszkodzona lub zniszczona z powodu pogody.
Prosimy o doktadne przestrzeganie wszystkich etapéw
montazu (nalezy pamietaé, ze ponizsze obrazy nie
odzwierciedlajg rzeczywistej skali).

MIR7011-11

A IMPORTANT ASSEMBLY PROCEDURES

All parts are fitted together automatically and designed to all
fit together perfectly.

To ensure that all parts fit together, it is very important to
tighten the screws of the aluminium frame only after the wall
plates have been assembled. Loosely tighten all screws only
before assembling the scaffolding.

The holes in the aluminium profiles are oval, so that, if
necessary, all parts of the aluminium frame can be moved/
adjusted after all the wall panels have been assembled. Only
then tighten all screws firmly!

Due to the size of the product, we recommend that it is
assembled where it will be later used.

To avoid damage, the product should be assembled by at
least two people.

Make sure you have the right tools and plenty of space as
well as a clean, dry place for assembly.

Keep small children away during assembly. Caution, risk of
injury!

Use a suitable ladder if necessary.

Take sufficient amount of time for the assembly and do not
stop once you have started. An incomplete greenhouse can
be damaged or destroyed by the weather.

Please follow all assembly steps carefully (please note that
the images below do not reflect the actual scale).

PL/EN 6



MONTAZ FUNDAMENTU:

Przed budowa szklarni nalezy odpowiednio przygotowac
odpowiedni fundament (zawarty w opakowaniu).

Podtoze musi by¢ twarde i réwne. Szklarnia bedzie mogta sta¢
trwale i stabilnie tylko wtedy, gdy zostanie doktadnie wyréwnana
w pionie i poziomie za pomoca poziomicy. Nawet przy lekko
nachylonych $cianach moga sie one prawidtowo nie utrzymaé
w wyznaczonych prowadnicach i tatwo moga zosta¢ uniesione z
mocowan przez wiatr.

Szklarnia musi koniecznie zosta¢ zakotwiczona w ziemi. Duza
powierzchnia szklarni réwna sie z duzym obszarem dla ataku
wiatru, ktéry moze prowadzi¢ do powaznych obrazeni / lub szkéd
materialnych.

FOUNDATION ASSEMBLY:

Before constructing the greenhouse, a suitable foundation
(included in the package) must be properly arranged. The
foundation must be firm and level. The greenhouse will only be
able to stand firmly and stably if it is accurately aligned vertically
and horizontally with a spirit level. Even slightly tilted walls may
not hold properly in the designated guideways and can easily be
lifted by the wind.

The greenhouse must necessarily be anchored in the ground. The
large surface area of the greenhouse equates to a large area for
wind impact, which can lead to serious injury and/or property
damage.

27-1 1830 | 2X

27-2 1220 | 8X

28 4X

AN

-

31 23X

8

S

32 6X

AN

M6*40 |[40X

29 4X

7 PL/EN

MIR7011-11

Mirpol



A Zwré¢ uwage na montaz haczykéw A Pay attention to the installation
(29) w naroznikach (28). Powinne by¢ of hooks (29) in the corners (28). They
umieszczone na dtuzszej krawedzi should be placed on the longer edge of
fundamentu. the foundation..

N\ - \X
271

27-1/27-2

30 27-1/27-2

31

Mirpol MIR7011-11 PL/EN 8



MONTAZ OKIEN DACHOWYCH:

9 PL/EN

SKYLIGHT ASSEMBLY:

18B / 595 | 6X | |19B % 520 [12X
20B / 595 |6X | | 13 / 6X
Il . < K .
E4 | 595*550|6X 5 M6*10 |24X
7 @ M3*10[12X| | 6 2X
MIR7011-11 Mirpol



' @ ®oc

A

Mirpol



MONTAZ DRZWI:

1  PL/EN

DOOR ASSEMBLY:

11A% 625 | 1X | [12A 610 | 1X
15B % 1729 | 2X | [16A % 625 | 2X
17A % 625 |1X| | 5 @ M6*10| 2X
6 Mm*zomx 4 2X

MIR7011-11

Mirpol



12A 11A/&_

N7
A A

. . . 16A
Ztozy¢ drzwi i odtozy¢ na bok do
poézniejszego wykorzystania.
Nalezy pamietac, Zze na tym etapie nie trzeba 3.2
montowac poszczegdlnych ptyt.
Assemble the door and put it 16A

aside for for later use.
Note that the individual panels do not
need to be assembled at this stage.

3.3 | [ 3.3

17A

Potacz profile 12Ai 11A z profilami bocznymi 15A. Uzyj do tego $rub 6. Potacz
profile 12Ai 11A za pomocg $rub i nakretek 5.

Przymocuj dwa profile 16A do bocznych profili 15A. W tym celu nalezy uzy¢
srub 6.

——15B Przed przykreceniem dolnej listwy 17A do profili bocznych 15A za pomoca
wkretéw 6 nalezy upewnic sie, ze prowadnica drzwi 1 zostata wtozona.

Connect profiles 12A and 11A with side profiles 15A with screws 6. Connect

~ profiles 12A and 11A with screws and nuts 5.
17A N s Attach two profiles 16A to the side profiles 15A with screws 6.
}:A Before screwing the bottom moulding 17A to the side profiles 15A using screws
6 6, make sure that the door

Mirpol MIR7011-11 PL/EN 12




MONTAZ SCIANY CZOLtOWEJ Z OTWOREM DRZWIOWYM:

13 PL/EN

FRONT WALL WITH DOOR OPENING ASSEMBLY:

1F % 1140 | 2X | [1G % 1489 | 1X
1H % 1489 |1X | | 2C % 1772 | 1X
2D ]% 1772 |1X | | 3E % 1472 | 1X
3F % 1472 |1X | | 5B % 1830 | 1X
50% 610 |1X | | 6A % 619 | 1X
7H / 900 [2x | | 71 / 1400 | 2X
22 0 1X 26 2X
5 M6*10(33X| | 4 % 2X

%

MIR7011-11

Mirpol



5B

\ r—ﬁj 7

2

@
5C

\2C/2D

PL/EN 14

MIR7011-11

Mirpol



3E/3F

> 71
1HA1G \ RN:
~
i NQSEe
3E/3F SE/3E SE/3F
WSTAWIANIE DRZW!: DOOR INSTALLATION:
13A% 1250 | 1X | [14A / 380 |1X
2 1X | | 1 @ 1X
|

3 ( M6*40| 1X | | 5 i M6*10| 4X
4 % =

15 PL/EN

MIR7011-11

Mirpol



Mirpol



MONTAZ SCIAN BOCZNYCH:

17 PL/EN

SIDE WALL ASSEMBLY:

31 % 1140 |16X| | 4K % 1830 | 2X
4AE % 1830 | 2X | | 4F % 1830 | 2X
7G / 1230 |12X| | 8D % 1830 | 2X
8E % 1830 | 2X | | 81 % 1830 | 2X
20 4X | | 22 4X
5 © M6*10|136| | 4 % 2X

MIR7011-11

Mirpol






5
ﬂn§/§/ m
31

Aﬁg/\@/ 5\g\£

8D/8E/81

4E/AF/AK

31

7G

31

19

PL/EN

MIR7011-11

Mirpol



MONTAZ SCIANY TYLNEJ: BACK WALL ASSEMBLY:

1F % 1140 | 2X | | 11 % 1480 | 1X
1J % 1480 | 1X | | 3G % 1580 | 1X
3H % 1580 | 1X 3K-1% 1830 | 1X
3&2% 150 |1x | |4H % 1830 | 1X
41 % 610 |1X | | 7E / 1223 | 2X
7J / 1241 | 2X | | 22 ° 1X
S
S
23| <« ox | | 26 2X
5 N> IM6*10 (33X
27 /20*300 1X P
4 &5 2X

Mirpol MIR7011-11 PL/EN 20



21 PL/EN

MIR7011-11



5
11/1J
T SE L
3G/3H
\3K-1

Zmontowac Sciane tylna i odtozy¢ na bok do pdzniejszego wykorzystania. Nalezy pamietaé, ze na tym etapie nie trzeba montowac
poszczegdlnych ptyt.

Assemble the back wall and put it aside for for later use.Note that the individual panels do not need to be assembled at this stage.

MONTAZ KONCOWY STELAZU - ETAP 1: FINAL FRAME ASSEMBLY - STAGE 1:

1830 | 2X 9D 610 |1X

©
@)
0
0
0
0

19 4X 21 2X
D
23 4X 5 p M6*10 (24X
2X

\

Mirpol MIR7011-11 PL/EN 22



Aby zamocowac ptytki mocujace 23 przedstawione na rysunku 8.2, nalezy wczesniej w dwéch profilach 9C/9D wykonac 4 otwory o
Srednicy 6 mm kazdy za pomoca wkretarki akumulatorowej lub wiertarki.
W tym celu utozy¢ ptytki mocujace 23 w przewidzianej pozycji na profilach 9C/9D i zaznaczy¢ potozenia otworéw. Nastepnie wykonaé
otwory 6 mm. Zamocowac ptytki mocujace 23 na obydwu profilach za pomoca $rub i nakretek 5.

In order to fix the fixing plates 23 shown in Figure 8.2, 4 holes with a diameter of 6 mm each must first be drilled in the two profiles
9C/9D using a cordless screwdriver or drill. To do this, place the fixing plates 23 in the intended position on the profiles 9C/9D and
mark the positions of the holes. Then make the 6 mm holes. Fasten the fixing plates 23 on both profiles with screws and nuts 5.

23 PL/EN MIR7011-11 Mirpol



MONTAZ KONICOWY STELAZU - ETAP 2:

FINAL FRAME ASSEMBLY - STAGE 2:

29

23X

M6*10

16X

2X

Mirpol

S
,. |,.

MIR7011-11

PL/EN 24



MONTAZ KONCOWY STELAZU - ETAP 2 - CD.:

FINAL FRAME ASSEMBLY - STAGE 2 - CONT:

) E—
1 11/1J
5
7 8D/SE
ol 8D/SE
1F \
1G/1H
8D/8E ___—

_2C/2D

B

27-2

1G/1J

25 PL/EN MIR7011-11

Mirpol



ROOF PROFILES ASSEMBLY:

MONTAZ PROFILI DACHOWYCH:

24X

2X

955 | 4X

7F-1

24

4

AN
-—
o

A @ m\x\/ﬂ1“| :

TN ®
~< Qoo
/.\ .// 2ee
1.\.,.m.\./c
X N
P \ / 5 S N

16X

4X

1469

965

10(102X

M6*

9

Njig

r ® ®0e

3J

7F-2

AN\ | Y]

PL/EN 26

MIR7011-11

Mirpol



27 PL/EN MIR7011-11 Mirpol



16X

625 |36X

Z

AR

—

AL

> IM6*10]10X

SKYLIGHT INSTALLATION:

7K

25

5

1X

1223 | 2X

635 |8X

M3*10|32X

Z

O

7E

10A

7

WSTAWIANIE OKIEN DACHOWYCH:

EN 28

/,, \\\
X /)
// \

\I 4

Mirpol



7E

7E

3K-1 7

3G/3H

7E

29 PL/EN

MIR7011-11

Mirpol



WSTAWIANIE PEYT SCIENNYCH:

WALL PANELS INSTALLATION:

za| | = = |25 22X | va = = | 25 lox
xa e 2| | wa o 8X
U4 2| | T4 I ooy X
He| i | A x| o ax
Q4 14%’5 ax | | P4 ‘:354%* 2X
oo i i w0 e
17 143 [21A % 603 | 4X
21B % 430 | 4X

Mirpol

MIR7011-11

PL/EN 30



/\ Ptyty écienne majg obustronng ochrone UV! (Dotyczy to
wszystkich ptyt $ciennych w przeciwienstwie do szkta). Oznacza
to, ze nie ma rdznicy, po ktérej stronie zostanie zamontowana

ptyta.

/\ Przed montazem wystarczy zdja¢ folie ochronna.

NATYM ETAPIE NALEZY SKORZYSTAC Z POMOCY DRABINY!
Zamocuj ptyty Scienne za pomoca zaciskéw 14 i 17.

Mocowanie ptyt Sciennych za pomoca zaciskéw 14:

1. Umies¢ dwa konce zacisku w rowku ramy.

2. Umiesc¢ srodkowa czesc klipsa na ptycie.

Dwie krawedzie klipsa znajduja sie pod brzegiem ptyty,
a Srodkowa krawedz utrzymuje ptyte w miejscu.

31 PL/EN

MIR7011-11

/\ The wall panels have UV protection on both sides! (This
applies to all wall panels in contrast to glass).
It makes no difference on which side the plate is installed..

/\ Simply remove the protective film before installation.

USE A LADDER AT THIS STAGE!

Fasten the wall plates with clamps 14 and 17

Fastening wall panels with clamps 14:

1. Place the two ends of the clamp in the groove of the frame.

2. Place the middle part of the clip on the plate.

The two edges of the clip are under the edge of the plate and the
middle edge holds the plate in place.

Mirpol



¢

7
5B/5c%17
B

11
{

> u4¢

Z ]

1

14

74
ok

Mirpol MIR7011-11 PL/EN 32

{




oo
14 16A

7 {
/ 16A

/ {

14 <

YA

33 PL/EN MIR7011-11 Mirpol



MOCOWANIE RYNNY:

GUTTER INSTALLATION:

il

\ f’.".(’...-— 130




15\%

8D/8E

1F —

35 PL/EN

MIR7011-11

Mirpol



